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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
HORRY COUNTY

JIMMY A. RICHARDSON, I, SOLICITOR
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, ON

BEHALF OF THE 15TH CIRCUIT DRUG
ENFORCEMENT UNIT,

PLAINTIFF,
v.

EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
EIGHTY SEVEN AND 45/100 DOLLARS
($85,687.45); 2010 CHEVROLET IMPALA
VIN#2GIWB5EKOA1166142; 2008
MERCEDES VIN# WDDDJ72X78A117250;
2009 HONDA CBR600RR9
VIN#JH2PC400X9K201006; VARIOUS
WEAPONS, MISCELLANEOUS GOLD -
MEN’S JEWELRY, ELECTRONICS AND
REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 732

DRAGONFLY DRIVE, MYRTLE BEACH,
SC, TMS #: 1642201065,

DEFENDANT PROPERTY,

MICHAEL A. HATTEN, STEPHANIE N.
HATTEN A/K/A STEPHANIE N. MACKIE,
JOSEPH L. WHITE, ELEANOR J. CARTER,
BYRON A. GIDNEY, KRISTIN J. MILBY,

IVAN K. CHATMAN AND STEVEN
MACKIE, ‘ -

DEFENDANTS.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
CASE NO.: 2016-CP-26-2330

ORDER DISMISSING DEFENDANT

STEPHANIE N. MACKIE’S

COUNTERCLAIMS WITH PREJUDICE

0l AW L1 g3l

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Plaintiff brought this action for the forfeiture of the above named Defendant Property

pursuant to S.C. Code Section 44-53-520. Defendant Stephanie N. Hatten a/k/a Stephanie N.

Mackie (“Defendant Mackie”) filed an Answer and Counterclaims to the Complaint on August
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17, 2016. On August 19, 2016, the Plaintiff filed a Motion to Dismiss Defendant’s
Counterclaims pursu:?mt to Rule 12(b)(6) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil _Procedure.

AAhearing on Plaintiff’s motion was held on January 5, 2017 at 9:30am before the
-Honorablg Benjamin H. Culbertson. Present at the hearing were Plaintiff’s Special Pros?ecﬁtor,
J arnés R. Battle, and Defendant Mackie’s attorney, Erin Bailey. The Court heard arguments from
both attorneys.

PRESENTATION

Plaintiff’s attomey argﬁed that Defendant Mackie’s counterclaims for conversion, claim
and delivery, and punitive damages should be dismissed because: (1) the Plaintiff was not the
seizing agency, and therefore, Defendant Macki; brought her counterclaims again;t the wrong
party; (2) it is an official fuﬁction of the Plaintiff to bring civil forfeiture actions, and therefore, :
the Plaintiff is entitled to prosecutorial immunity; and (3) the Plaintiff is immune from civil
liability pursuant to the South Carolina Tort Claims Act. Defendant Mackie’s attorney argued the
arresting agency acted at the direction of the Plaintiff, and therefore her countefélaims applied to
" the Plaintiff.

| DISCUSSION

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6), SCRCP, tﬁe Court may dismiss a pleading or cause of action if
it fails to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action. As stated above, the Plaintiff
brought the instant forfeiture case pursuant to S.C. Code § 44-53-520. South Carolina Code § 44-
53-530 sets forth the procedu?es for brinéing a forfeiture action. Section (a) of that statute states,
| “Forfeifure of property defined in Sectiron 44-53-520 must be accbr;nplished by petition of the
Attorney General or his designee or the circuit solicitor or his designee to the court of common
pleas for the jurisdiction where the items were seized.” The Plaintiff is the circuit solicitor for the
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15th Judicial Circuit. Because it is part of his official duties to bring forfeiture actions, the

Plaintiff has prosecutorial immunity from civil liability in this case.
Based on the facts presented and law of this State, the Court finds that Defendant
Stephanie Mackie’s counterclaims should be dismissed.

- -NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

Defendant Stephanie Mackie’s counterclaims for conversion, claim and delivery, and

punitive damages are dismissed with prejudice..

_Feb. , 2017 O?W@Mm‘”ﬁm

Genway, South Carohna The Honorable Benjamin H. Culbertson

/?g,—,/ ({m,uuv ‘ Judge of the 15th Judicial Circuit
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
HORRY COUNTY

JIMMY A. RICHARDSON, II, SOLICITOR
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, ON

BEHALF OF THE 15TH CIRCUIT DRUG
ENFORCEMENT UNIT,

PLAINTIFF,

V.

EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
EIGHTY SEVEN AND 45/100 DOLLARS
($85,687.45); 2010 CHEVROLET IMPALA
VIN# 2GIWBSEKOA1166142; 2008
MERCEDES VIN# WDDDJ72X78A117250;
2009 HONDA CBR600RR9
VIN#JH2PC400X9K201006; VARIOUS
WEAPONS, MISCELLANEOUS GOLD
MEN'S JEWELRY, ELECTRONICS AND
REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 732

DRAGONFLY DRIVE, MYRTLE BEACH
SC, TMS #: 1642201065,

DEFENDANT PROPERTY,

MICHAEL A. HATTEN, STEPHANIE N.
HATTEN A/K/A STEPHANIE N. MACKIE,
JOSEPH L. WHITE, ELEANOR J. CARTER,
BYRON A. GIDNEY, KRISTIN J. MILBY,

IVAN K. CHATMAN AND STEVEN
MACKIE,

DEFENDANTS.

Plaintiff would respectfully allege as follows:

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
CASE NO.: 2016-CP-26-2330

. AMENDED COMPLAINT
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Parties and Defendant Property

1.

Plaintiff is the Circuit Solicitor of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of South

Carolina on behalf of the 15" Circuit Drug Enforcement Unit and is authorized by §44-53-530 of
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the Code of Laws of South Carolina 1976 as amended, to initiate this Complaint for the

forfeiture of the Defendant Property.

2

Plaintiff is authorized by § 44-53-530 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina 1976 as

amended to initiate this Complaint for the forfeiture of the Defendant Property.

3

Defendants Joseph L. White and Eleanor Carter claim an interest in the Defendant

Property described as follows:

4.

Forty-eight thousand four hundred and ten and 67/100 dollars ($48,410.67) found _
concealed within the residence of 104 Olde Towne Way, Unit 3, Myrtle Beach, SC being
Joseph White and Eleanor Carter’s shared home; One Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-
seven and no/100 dollars (1,627.00) found in the 2005 Chevrolet Malibu pursuant to
Search Warrant; One Thousand One Hundred Forty-five and no/100 dollars (1,145.00)
found during traffic stop of Defendant Joseph L. White; A Mac Superdrive serial number
C17PHICHGF9F; Apple iPhone 58S serial number DX3MXMNVFF9R; Apple iPhone 6
IMEI number 356977064696932 and an Apple iMac Computer model A 1419 serial
number C02QG4KPGG79;

Defendants Kristen Milby and Byron Gidney claim an interest in the Defendant Property

described as follows:

5.

Twenty-nine thousand four hundred and eighty-four and 78/100 dollars (329,484.78)
found concealed within the residence of 3941 Halyard Way, Unit C7, Myrtle Beach, SC
being Kristen Milby and Byron Gidney's shared home; Miscellaneous gold men’s
jewelry; Apple iPad Mini serial number FALLTHOFCMS in a pink case; HP Laptop
serial number 5CD447DNXV; Samsung Galaxy S7 Edge serial number RFSH30EEZIV;
Samsung Galaxy S7 Edge serial number RFSH30BKL4B; Apple iPad Mini serial number
FAKKVCIXF19F; Samsung Galaxy Note 4 serial number RF8G72146FR and a 2010
Chevrolet Impala vehicle identification number 2G1WBSEKOA1166142 registered to
Kristen Milby.

Defendant Byron Gidney claims an interest in the Defendant Property described as

follows:

Storage Unit 983 at 338 Jesse Street, Myrtle Beach, SC registered to Byron Gidney;
Kimber Pro Raptor 2 .45 caliber handgun with associated magazines serial number
KR44421; Hi-Point model JHP 45 ACP handgun with associated magazine serial number
X4268954; Berretta model 92FS 9mm handgun with associated magazines serial number
K35701Z; Kel Tec P380 handgun with associated magazines serial number HMD18; Sig
Sauer P238 handgun with associated magazine serial number 27B106282; Taurus PT738
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380 ACP handgun serial number 27227C; Miscellaneous caliber ammunition and a black
in color shooting bag with shooting glasses and holster.

6.  Defendants Michael Hatten and Stephanie N. Hatten a/k/a Stephanie N. Mackie claim an
interest in the Defendant Property described as follows:

One thousand and twenty and no/100 dollars ($1,020.00) found concealed within 732
Dragonfly Drive, Myrtle Beach, SC being the shared residence of Michael Hatten and
Stephanie Mackie (Hatten); Mossberg 12 gauge pump shotgun serial number R293914;
white, four door 2008 Mercedes with VIN # WDDDJ72X78A117250 belonging to
Michael Hatten and Stephanie Hatten (a/k/a Stephanie Mackie); 2009 Honda
CBR60ORRY VIN# JH2PC400X9K201006 belonging to Michael Hatten; the residence
and property located at 732 Dragonfly Drive, Myrtle Beach, SC having TMS number
1642201065, PIN number 39615010010, and Deed Book 3640 at Deed Page 2904 and is
the shared residence of Mlchael Hatten and Stephanie Hatten.

The description of the Defendant Real Property at 732 Dragonfly Drive, Mynle
Béach, SC is as follows:

ALL AND SINGULAR, that certain piece, parcel or tract of land sntuate lying and being
in Conway Township, County of Horry, State of South Carolina being identified as Lot
61, as shown upon a plat entitled “Final Subdivision Plat of Phase I The Willows at
Bellgrove Preserve for Centex Homes” prepared by Survey Technology, Inc., dated June

- 3,2004 and recorded June 21, 2004, in Plat Book 198 at Page 215 in the Ofﬁce of the
Register of Deeds for Horry County, SC, reference to which is craved as forming a part
and parcel of these presents.

Subject to that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for
Bellgrove Preserve dated July 24, 2003, and recorded August 7, 2003 in Deed Book 2627

at Page 143, in the office of the Register of Deeds for Horry County, South Carolina and
~ any amendments thereto.

ALSO SUBIECT to all other restrictions, reservations easements and nghts of way of
record, including those which may be set out on the within referenced subdivision plat.

SUBIJECT to the restrictive covenants recorded in Deed Book 379 at Page 63.

This being the identical property as conveyed to the grantor by deed of Michael Hatten
and Stephanie Hatten, recorded January 10, 2013 in Deed Book 3631 at Page 1094,
Horry County records.

Tax Map No: 164-22-01-065

‘Property Address: 732 Dragonfly Drive, Myrtle Beach. SC 29579
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7. Defendant Steven Mackie claims an interest in the above described real property
at 732 Dragonfly Drive, Myrtle Beach, SC 29579.

8. Defendant Stephanie Hatten is the title owner to the Defendant Real Property at ’
732 Dragonfly Drive, Myrtle Beach, SC. There are no open mortgages or judgments |
against this property. The dee;d is dated February 25, 2013 and was recorded on February

.27, 2013 in Deed Book 3640 at Page 2904 in the office of the Register of Deeds for

Horry County.
Facts
9. In or around Septgmber of 2015, DEU Agent Suggs‘ initiated a narcotics related

investigation into a drug trafficking organization identifying themselves as the “24/7 Boyz.” The
247 Boﬁ utilized a dispatch style “on call” drug delivery system in which a drug purchaser
would contact the dispatchr number, and a 24/7 Boyz member would direct the drug purchaser to
a meet location. The 24/7 Boyz’ drug delivery system was operational twenty-four hours a day,
seven days a week. Thercfore, at any point in time a drug purchaser cohld call and purch_ase
illicit drugs. The 24/7 dez would have multiple drug purchasers waiting at the meet location,
and when the delivery drive; arrived, the purchasers would “swarm" the car and purchase their
drugs. The delivery driver would then leave the meet location and conduct counter-surveillance
. while traveling to the next meet location for the next group of drug purchasers.

10. - Through this ihvestigation, as well as other operations, it was determined that the 24/7
Boyz were a Iargé scale drug distribution/trafficking enterprise acquiring large quantitie§ of
funds through illicit drug activities. DEU Agents leamed the 24/7 Boyz earned on a daily basis

$8,000.00 to $10,000.00 from illicit drug sales. It is believed that members of the 24/7 Boyz
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utilized the funds from the illicit drug sales to fund their lifestyles as well as to purchase various
person.zal property items to include electronics, jewelry, cellular phones, clothing nnci vehicles.

1 1'.' DEU Agents have conducted no less than twelve (12) controlled drug purchases from the
24/7 Boyz. The quantities and weights of the purchased substances are as follows: ten bags (.3
grams) of Heroin, ten bags (.3 grams) of Heroin, ten bags (.3 grams) of Heroin, five bags (.15
Agrams) Heroin, five small rocks (1.2 grams) of Crack, ten bags (.3 grams) of Herqin, five bags
(.15 grams) Heroin, five bags (.15) Fentényl, three bags (.09 grams) of Heroin, three bags (.09
g1'ams) Fentanyl, four small rocks (.96 grams) of Crack, fifieen bags (.45 grams) Fentanyl, ten |
bags (.3 grams) of Heroin, ten bags (.3 grams) of Heroin, tem bags (.3 grams) of Heroin, five
bags (.15 grams) of Heroin and five bags (.15 grams) of Heroin; The above mentioned drugs
field tested posiltive.

12.  DEU Agents observed the 24/7 Boyz utilizing'various vehicles to carry out their illicit
drug enterprise. On occasion DEU Agents observed 24/7 Boyz members utilizing vehicles that V
were provided b‘y co-conspirators; one of which being a 2010 Chevrolet Impala owned and
registered to Kristin Milby with a vehicle identification number of ZG‘lWBSEKOAI 166142.
Those vehicles were utilized for counter-surveillance as well as, on occasion, to re-supply the
déiiver;' drivers with drugs. |

13.  The 24/7 Boyz utilized many techniques in an attempt to elude law enforcement such as
using differént c;ellular phones and frequently moving the “dri.ver's house™ to different locations
within short periodsvof time. Through their in-depth inveétigation, DEU Agents were able to
secure multiple search warrants for vehicles, residences, and storage facilities utilized by the

24/7 Boyz.
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14. _On March 17, 2016, Agents executed a search warrant at 104 Olde Towne Way, Unit 3
located in the Myrtle Beach section of Horry County which is the shared residence of Eleanor
Jane Carter and Joseph Luis White. During the course of the search, DEU Agents located many
items consistent with drug distribution/trafficking. DEU Agents located the following items
which were taken for evidencc,’seiiure: Forty-eight thbusand four hundred and ten dollars and
sixty;seven cents ($48,410.87) foﬁnd concealed throﬁghout the house; approximately 34 grams
of Marijuana; approximatcly 12 grams of Crack cocaine; a Smith and Wesson handgun (entered
NCIC as missing); an Apple iMac computer serial number CO2QG4KPGG79 which had profiles
for Eleanor Carter and Joseph White; a Apple iPhone 5s serial number DX3AMXMNVFF9R; an’
Apple iPhonc 6 IMEI number 356977064696932; and a Mac Superdrive serial number |
CI17PHICHGF9F. The above mentioned drugs all field tested positive, and the weights provided .
are approximate. |

iS. Qn March 17, 2016, DEU Agents executed a search Warrant at 3941 Halyard Way,
Apartment C7, in ;he. Myrtle Beach section of Horry County which is the shared residence of
Bﬁon Gidney and Kristin Milby. During the course of the search, DEU Agents located many
items consistent w'ith’dn.xg distribution/trafficking. Agents located th;: followiﬁg items which
were taken for evidence/seizure: Twenty-nine thousand four hur_ldréd and eighty-four dollars and
seventy-eight cents ($29,484.78) found concealed in the home; miscel!aﬁeous men'’s jewelry to
include necklaces, watches, and a “grill;” approximately 42 grams of Marijuana; rental car
receipts; travel documents; multiple cellular phones to include a Samsung Galaxy S7 Edge serial
number RF8H30EEZJV; and a Samsung Galaxy S7 Edge serial number RF8H3OBI\-(L4B; an

Apple iPad Mini serial number FALLTHOFCMS; an Apple iPad Mini serial number
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F4KKVCIXF19F; and an HP laptop serial number 5CD447DNXV. The above mentioned drugs
all ficld tested positive, and the weights provided are approximate.

16.  On March 17,2016, DEU Agents executed a search warrant at 338 Jesse Street Unit 983
being the “Extra Space Storage” facility in the Myrtle Beach Section of Horry County. Unit 983
is registered to Byron Gidney and is belicved to be used in the operation ‘of the 24/7 Boyz.
During the course of the search, DEU Agents located fhe following itemg which were taken for
evidence/seizure: a clear bag containing approximately 18 grams of Methamphetamine; a clear
plastic bag containing approximately 6 grams of cocaine; a clear plastic bag containing
approximately 2 grams of Methamphetamine; a Kimber Pro Raptor 2 serial number KR44421
with associated magazines and ammunition; a Hi-Point fnodcl JHP .45 caliber handgun serial
number X 4268954 with associated magazines and ammunition; a Bgrrelta Model 92FS serial
number K35701Z with associated magazines and ammunition; a stolen Hi-Point model CP sedal
number P1580234; a Kel Tec 380 handgun serial number HMD 18 with associated magazines
~and ammunition; a Sig Sauer P238 serial number 278106282 with asgociated magazines and
ammunition; a Taurus PT738 380 ACP serial number 27227C with associated magazines and
ammunition, as well as shooting glasses; large quantity of miscellaneous caliber ammunition; a
shooting bag; and miscellaneous handgun magazines. The above mentioned drugs all ﬂel& tested
positive, and the weights provided are approximate.

17. On or about March 17, 2016, a ‘iraﬂ’nc stop was conducted on one of the co-conspirators,
Joseph Luis White, while he was operating a black in color Cadillac rental car due to his havihg
active warrants in the Mynrtle Beacl; section of Horry County. During an’inventorybsearch of the
vehicle, DEU Agents located $189.00 in miscellaneous currency in the center console of the

vehicle and upon searching Joseph White, incident to arrest, he was found to possess $956.00 in
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miscellaneous currency in his wallet. Also found concealed in a compartment was $4,000.00
banded into one thousand dollar stacks. |

18.  Onorabout March 17, 2016, a search warrant was conducted on the 2005 Chevrolet
Malibu utilized by Joseph White and members of the 24/7 Boyz which is registered to a co-
éonspirator, Eleanor Carter. DEU Agents located $1,627.00 in miscellaneous currency in the
glove compartment. |

19.  Onor about March 17, 2016, DEU Agents executed two additional search warrants m
regards to this investigation; both being at the “Extra Space Storage” located at 338 Jesse Street '
in the Myrtle Beach section of Horry County. The first being Unit 778 in which DEU Agents
located a clear plastic bag containing approximately 54 grams of coéaine and 72 grams of crack
divided into 6 twelve gram bags. In the next unit, Unit 989, DEU Agents located approximately
998 grams of Heroin. Units 989 and 778 were rented iq the name of Eleanor J. Carter, aco-
conspirator of the 24/7 Boyz. The above mentioned drugs all ﬁela tested positive, and the
weights provided are approximate.

,20. Throughdut the coursc of this investigation, Michael Hatten and his wife, Stephaﬁic |
Hattén, a/k/a Stephanie Mackie, came up as being upper tier members of the 24/7 Boyz. Through
this investigation it was determined that Mr. and Mrs. Hatten were in fact managing and

facilitating the 24/7 Boyz by providing residences and salaries for the other 247 Boyz members.
21. | On March 29, 2016, DEU Agents executed a search warrant at 732 Dragonﬂy Drive in

the Myrtle Beach section of Horry County. During the course of the search, DEU Agents

| located: a Mossberg pump shotgun serial number R293914 loaded with unfired rounds; a black

book containing the names of 24/7 Boyz members; one thousand and twenty dollars ($1,020.00);

a white, four door 2008 Mercedes Benz CLS550 with VIN number WDDDJ72X78A117250
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with documentation for Stephanie Hatten as well as her alias, Stephanie Mackie, and Michael
Hatten; a 2009 Hondn CBR&OORRQ.VY'N number JH2PC400X9K201006 with documents in both
Michael Hatten and Stephanie Hatten’s names located in the storage compartment.
22, Deputy Puckett, the K9 Unit from the Horry County Sheriff’s Department, deployed her
department issued drug detéction K9 on the 2008 Mercedes Benz, and the K9 gave a positive -
signal for thg presence or previous prescncé of illicit drugs.
23.  Defendant Kristen Milby is the title owner of thé 2010 Chs;vrolet Impala VIN number
2GIWBSEKOA1166142, and there are no lienholders.
24.  Defendant Stcphanie Hatten is the title owner of the 2008 Mercedes Benz VIN number
WDDDJ72X78A117250, and there are no lienholders. '
25.  Defendant Michael .A. Hgtten is the title owner of the 2009 Honda CBR600RR9 VIN
number JH2PC400X9K201 006, and there are no .lienholders. | | |

( Basis for Seizure
26.  The Defendant Property is monies or other things of value furnished or intended to be
furnished by any person in exchange for a controlled substance or is proceeds traceable to an
exchange in violation of Article 3, Chapter 53, Title 44 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, _
1976, as amended. |
27.  The Defendant Property is property which was used or which has been positioned for use
as a'contéiner for use in manufactl;dng, producing, compounding, processing, delivering,
importing, or éxporting any controlled substance in violation of Article 3 Chapter 53, Title 44 of
the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976 as amended."
28.  The Defendant Property is property which in any manner was knowingly used to

facilitate production, manufacturing, distribution, sale, importation, exportation, or trafficking in
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controlled substances described in Article 3, Chapter 53, Title 44 of the Code of Laws of South

Carolina, 1976, as amended.

©29.  The Defendant Property is money seized in close proximity to forfeitable controlled

‘substances, drug manufacturing, or distributing paraphernalia, or in close proximity to forfeitable

records of the importation, manufacturing, or distribution of controlled substances in violation of

Article 3, Chapter 53, Title 44 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976 as amended.

30.  The Defendant Property is a conveyance which was used or intended for use unlawfully

L

to conceal, contain or transport or facilitate the unlawful concealment, possession, containment

or transportation of controlled substances and their compounds as defined in Article 3, Chapter

53, Title 44 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976 as amended.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays that:

a.

The Defendant Propérty be declared forfeited to the State of South
Carolina pursuant to §44-53-520 of the Code of Laws of South Carolma
1976, as amended,

The 15" Circuit Drug Enforcement Unit be declared the seizing agency;

The Court transfer the Defendant Property to the seizing agency
pursuant to § 44-53-520 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina 1976, as
amended,;

If the Defendant Property is destroyed or devalued from the time of this filing by
the Defendants, then Defendants shall forfeit substitute assets of equal or lesser
value to Plaintiff. .

The Court directs the Department of General Servnces to execute the documents

"' necessary for this transfer; and

For such other and further relief as the Court deems proper.

Signature Follows
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lDa¥e; 7// %é

ames R. Battle
Attorney for the Plaintiff
BATTLE LAW FIRM, LLC
PO Box 530 '
Conway, South Carolina 29528
(843) 248-4321 '

11

015



 CIRCUIT DRUG ENFORCEMENT UNIT

V8.

‘STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

‘SOLICITOR;; FIFTHEENTH JUDICIAL

COUNTY OF HORRY
y o 2016-CP:26-2330.
JIMMY A. RICHARDSON, 11,

‘CIRCUIT,.ON'BEHALF/OF THE 15™

DEFENDANT STEPHAN

EIGHTY-F IVE»THGUSAND SIX

DDDI7EX78A1 fizso 2009 HONDA
CBRGOORROVIN#

»’DEEENDA‘N% S'PROPERTY:

jMICHAELA HATTEN,. STEPHANIE

GIDNEY, KRISTINY: MILBY, I"VA.N

K. CHATMAN AND STEVEN
MACKIE,
'DEFENDANTS.

‘NOW ‘COMES Defendant Stephanie N. Hatten a/k/a Stephame N.. Mackle (heremaﬁer |

“Defendant”); by’and through her attorney, Erin E. Baxley, and files this:answer, and counterclal

amended:complaint.of Plaintiff and shows unto this Honorable Court.the following:



FOR A FIRST DEFENSE
(General Denial)

The Defendant denies each allegation of the Complaint not hereinafter specifically admitted.

FOR A SECOND DEFENSE
(Responding to the allegations contained in Plaintiff’s Complaint)

'The Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph One.

The Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph Two.

The Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegations in Paragraph Three as she is without
sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained
therein.

The Defendant neither admits n;)r denies the allegations in Paragmph Four as she is without
sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained
therein.

The Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegations in Paragraph Five as she is without

. sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained

9.

therein.

The Defendant admxts the allegﬁtions in Paragraph Six.

The Defendant neither admits nér denie§ fhe allegations in Paragraph Seven as she is without
sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the t_ruth of the allegations contained
therein. |

The Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph Eight.

10. The Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegations in Paragraph Nine as she is without

sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained

therein.
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11. The Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegations in Paragraph Ten as she is without
sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained
therein. |

12. The Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegations in Paragraph Eleven as she is without
sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained
therein.

| 13. The Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegations in Paragraph Twelve as she is without |
sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained

~ therein.

14. The Def_endant neither admits nor denies the allegations in Paragraph 'I‘hirteén as she is without
sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained
therein. N |

iS_. The Defendant neither admits nof denies the allegations in Paragraph Fourteen as she is

| without sufficient knowiedge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations
' contained therein. - | | |

16. The Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegations in Paragraph Fifteen as she is without
sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained
therein.

17. The Defendant neither admits nér denies the allegations.in Paragraph Sixteen as she is without

 sufficient knowledge or infonqation to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained

therein.
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18. The Defendant neither admits nor dgnies the allegations in Paragraph Seventeen as she is
without sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations
contained therein.

19. The Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegations in Paragraph Eighteen as she is
without sufficient knowledge or information to foxm a belief as to the truth of the allegations
contained therein. |

20. The Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegations in Paragraph Nineteen as she is
without sufficient knowledge or information to form a &lief as to the truth of the allegations
contained therein.

21. The Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph Twenty.

22. The Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph Twenty-One.

23.The Défendant denies the allegations in Paragraph Twenty-Two.

24. The Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegations m Paragraph Twenty-Thrge as she is
without sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the aueggﬁons
contained therein. |

25. The Defendant admits the allegations in Paragraph Twenty-Four.

- 26. The Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegatioﬁs in Paragraph Twenty-Five as she is |
without sufficient knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations
contained therein.

27. The Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph Twenty-Six.

28. The Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph Twenty-Seven.

29. The Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph Twenty-Eight.

30. The Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph Twenty-Nine.

019



31. The Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph Thirty.

FOR A THIRD DEFENSE
(Rule 12(b)(6), SCRCP)

32. The Plaintiff’s causes of action fail to state a claim against Defendant upon which relief can
be granted, and therefore, must be dismissed. |

FOR A FOURTH DEFENSE
(Reservation to assert additional defenses)

33. Defendant hereby gives notice that she intends to rely upon any other defenses or ciaims that
may become avgilable or appear during the discovery propeedings in this case and hereby
reserves her right to amend this Answer to assert any such defenses or claims. Defendant
further gives notice that it intends to rely upon any other affirmative defenses pled by any other
defendant not pled by this Defendant m this case to the ethnt they do not conflict with the .
affirmative defenses set forth herein.

AS A FIRST CONTERCLAIM AGAINST PLAINTIFF
. (Conversion) .
Jurisdiction
34. Defendant is a citizen and resident of Horry County in the State of South Carolina.
35. Plaintiff is a citizen and resident of Horry County in the State of South Carolina.
36. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction and personal jurisdiction over the property and the
Statement of Facts

37. The Defendant, Stephanié N. Hatten a/k/a Stephanie N. Mackie is the title owner to a four door
2008 Mercedes with VIN # WDDDJ72X78A117250.

020



38. The Defendant, Stephanie N. Hatten a/k/a Stephanie N. Mackie claims an interest in Mossberg
12 gage pump shotgun serial number R293914, a 2009 Honda CBRG0ORR9 VIN #

~ JH2PC400X9K201006, and One thousand and twenty and no/100 ($1,020.00).

39. March 29, 2016 agents with the 15® Circuit Drug Enforcement Unit executed a search warrant
at the home of Defendant. Agents did not locate any illegal substances or items on the property.
Despite not finding any drugs, agents removed the property listed in Parag‘rap_hs 37 and 38
from Defendant’s possession.

Conversion

40. Defendant repeats and re-alleges the allegations contained above in Paragraphs l‘-39.

41, Defendant has an interest in the seized property and has a right to poés&ss the seized property.

42, Plaintiff exercised dominion and control over the property and wrongfully and."unlawfully
detained said property from Defendant. |

43. Defendant has made a demand for the retum of the property which Plaintiff refused and

| continue to refuse to allow Defendant to obtain said property.

44, As a direct and proximate cause of Plaintiff’s conversion of the Defendant’s properties,
Defendant has suffered actual damages presently unknown and which will be established at
the tnal of this case. 4 ‘

45, Defendant demands such actual and punitive damages as may be awarded by the trier of fact.

AS A SECOND COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST PLAINTIFF
. (Claim and Delivery)
46. Defendant herein repeats and re-alleges the allegations contained above in Paragraphs 1-45.

47. Defendant is the owner and holder of the seized property.
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48. Plaintiff is in posséesion of the Defendant’s belongings; which Defendant has tried to recover
but Plaintiff has refused. | _

49, Defendant is informed and believe that she is entitled fo an Order of the Court placing her in
full possession of the property and such other and further relief as' this Honorable Court may
award.

AS A THIRD COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST PLAINTIFF
(Punitive Damages)

50. Defendant herein repeats and re-a_.lleges the allegations contained above in Paragraphs 1-49.

51. The actions and inactions of Plaintiff described herein were of such a character as to constitute
a pattern or practice of willful, wanton and reckless misconduct causing substantial harm and -
resulting in damages to the Defendant. |

52. More speciﬁc;lly, Plaintiff acted with a conscious and flagrant disregard for the rights of
Defendant with respect to the property described herein and/or deliberately engaged in willful,

" wanton and recklas disregard for ﬁghts of Defendant with respect 'to the property described
herein.

53. Accordingly, Plaintiff is liable for punitive and exemplary damages awardable to Defendant.

WHEREFORE, having fully answered Plainﬁﬂ’s Amended Complaint, the Defendant now pray#:

1. That the Plaintiff’s complaint be dismissed with prejudice as to the causes of action asserted

| against Defendant. |

2. That Defendant be awarded attorneys’ fees and expenses to the extent provided under South
Cafolina law. |

3. That judgment be entered in favor of Defendant with respect to Plaintiff’s causes of action.
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described’herein.

5. ThatDefendant-be.awarded actual and punitive damages in an amountto be dete:

JArier-of:fact with respect:to-Defendant’s:counterclaims.

6. 'For-§uc,h;ogggggdgmhcr;rélieff%:ﬂﬁS;HQf;meleﬁCOurtfédeemszjusﬁar;g roper.

-7 Respectfully Submitted,

'8'4 781-8009 (fax)
ebaﬂey@ennbaaleylaw com,

Ar!orneyfoqufendant ephie

Georgetown South Carolina
August 17,2016
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.~ STATE OF SOUTH CARO! A
HORRY COUNTY

JIMMY A. RICHARDSON, II, SOLICITOR
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, ON
BEHALF OF THE 15TH CIRCUIT DRUG
ENFORCEMENT UNIT,

PLAINTIFF,
V.

EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
EIGHTY SEVEN AND 45/100 DOLLARS
($85,687.45); 2010 CHEVROLET IMPALA
VIN# 2GIWBS5SEKOA1166142; 2008
MERCEDES VIN# WDDDIJ72X78A117250;
2009 HONDA CBR600RR9 '

 VIN#JH2PC400X9K201006; VARIOUS
WEAPONS, MISCELLANEOUS GOLD
MEN’S JEWELRY, ELECTRONICS AND
REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 732
DRAGONFLY DRIVE, MYRTLE BEACH,
SC, TMS #: 1642201065,

DEFENDANT PROPERTY,

MICHAEL A. HATTEN, STEPHANIE N.

" HATTEN A/K/A STEPHANIE N. MACKIE,
JOSEPH L. WHITE, ELEANOR J. CARTER,
BYRON A. GIDNEY, KRISTIN J. MILBY,
IVAN K. CHATMAN AND STEVEN
MACKIE,

DEFENDANTS.

IN THE COURT OF*"OMMON PLEAS
THE FIFTEENTH JUVICIAL CIRCUIT
CASE NO.: 2016-CP-26-2330

MOTION TO DISMISS DEFENDANT
STEPHANIE H. HATTEN’S
COUNTERCLAIMS

e Sk

' TO DEFENDANT STEPHANIE H. HATTEN AND HER ATTORNEY ERIN BAILEY,

ESQ.:

YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiff, by and through its undersigned

counsel, moves and will move, at such time and place as may be scheduled by the Court of
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Gommon Pleas for Horry C’\ty, at least ten (10) days hence, for ar*™er dismissing Defendant
Stephanie Hatten’s counterclaims.

This motion is brought pursﬁant to Rule 12(b)(6), SCRCP, and is based upoh the fact that
Defendant’s counterclaims fail to set out sufficient allegations to constitute a claim as against the
Plaintiff. This motion is further based upon the South Carolina Tort Claims Act, S.C. Code §§ 15-
78-10 to 220, and upon the fact that there are no allegations in the counterclaims against the

Solicitor or any employees of the Solicitor’s Office.

James R.Battle
BATTLE LAW FIRM, LLC
Attorney for the Plaintiff

PO Box 530

_ Conway, South Carolina 29528
August /¥, 2016 :
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
HORRY COUNTY

JIMMY A. RICHARDSON, I, SOLICITOR
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, ON
BEHALF OF THE 15TH CIRCUIT DRUG

ENFORCEMENT UNIT,
PLAINTIFF,
L

EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
EIGHTY SEVEN AND 45/160 DOLLARS
(885,687.45); 2010 CHEVROLET IMPALA
VIN# 2G1 WBSEKOA1166142; 2608
MERCEDES VIN# WDDDJ72X78A117250;
2009 HONDA CBR60ORRY
VIN#JH2PC400X9K201006; VARIOUS
WEAPONS, MISCELLANEOUS GOLD
MEN'S JEWELRY, ELECTRONICS AND
REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 732
DRAGONFLY DRIVE, MYRTLE BEACH,
SC, TMS #: 1642201065,

DEFENDANT PROPERTY,

MICHAEL A. HATTEN, STEPHANIE N.
HATTEN A/K/A STEPHANIE N. MACKIE,
JOSEPH L. WHITE, ELEANOR J. CARTER,
BYRON A. GIDNEY, KRISTIN J. MILBY,
IVAN K. CHATMAN AND STEVEN
MACKIE,

DEFENDANTS.

COPRY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
CASE NO.: 2016-CP-26-2330

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO DISMISS
DEFENDANT STEPHANIE H. HATTEN'S
COUNTERCLAIMS

€214 4~ 5090

Plaintiff Jimmy Richardson, Solicitor for the 15th Judicial Circuit, submits this

memorandum in support of his motion to dismiss Defendant Stephanie N. Hatten a/k/a Stephanie

Mackie's counterclaims.
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE
Plaintiff brought this action for the forfeiture of the above named Defendant Property

pursuaﬁt to S.C. Code § 44-53-520. Defendant Stephanie N. Hatten a/k/a Stephanie Mackie
(“Defendant Hatten™) filed an answer and counterclaims to the complaint on August 17, 2016.
The alleged counterclaims are conversion, claim and delivery, and punitive damages. On August
19, 2016, the Plaintiff filed a motion to dismiss Defendant’s counterclaims pursuant to Rule
12(b)(6) of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure. On September 19, 2016, Defendant
Hatten filed a response to Plaintiff’s moﬁon and argued that Plaintiff’s motion should be
dismissed because Plaintiff’s arguments were not sufficiently articulated in the motion, and the
seizing agency, the 15th Circuit Drug Enforcement Unit, is an agent of the Plaintiff.
STANDARD

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6), SCRCP, the court may dismiss a pleading or cause of action if
it fails to state facts sufﬁcient to constitute a cause of action. “In considering such a motion, the
trial court must base its ruling solely on allegations set forth in the complaint. If the facts and
inferences drawn from the facts alleged in the complaint, viewed in the light most favorable to
the plaintiff, would entitle the plaintiff to relief on any theory, then the grant of a motior to
dismiss for failure to state a claim is improper.” Spence v. Spence, 368 S.C. 106, 116, 628 S.E.2d
869, 874 (2006).

ARGUMENT

L. Plaintiff was not the seizing agency, and therefore, Defendant Hatten filed her
counterclaims against the wrong party.

As stated above, the instant lawsuit is a forfeiture action brought pursuant to S.C. Code §
44-53-520 and 530. The Plaintiff brought the instant lawsuit in his official capacity as Solicitor
for the 15th Judicial Circuit. See S.C. Code § 44-53-530(a) (“Fog’feiture of property defined in

2
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Section 44-53-520 must be accomplished by petition of the Attorney General or his designee or
the circuit solicitor or his designee.™). | ‘

The seizing agency, the 15th Circuit Drug Enforcement Unit (“DEU™), is a law
enforcement agency made up of several law enforcement agencies within the 15th Circuit, i.e.
Horry and Georgetown Counties. See DEU Agt'eelixent. Although the Plaintiff, along with the |
head of évery participating agency, is a member of the Goveming Board, “the participating
Agencies shall assume all civil liability for the actions of their respective assigned law \
enforcement agents.” Id. at 4. No agents from the 15th Circuit Solicitor’s Office participated in
the seizure of the Defendant P;operty. Therefore, Plaintiff is the improper party for Defendant
Hatten’s countercleims of conversion, clém and delivery, and punitive damages, and her
counterclaims should be dismissed. |

ii. Plaintiff is entitled to prosecutorial immunity as to Defendant H_atten ’s counterclaims.

The instant lawsuit is analogues to Maples v. Myers, 2004 WL 6331521 (Ct. App. 2004).
In Myers, a defendant in a forfeiture action sued a circuit solicitor for conversion. The Court
noted that §.C. Code § 44-53-530 grants solicior's the power o pefiton the ciseu court for the
forfeiture of property. /d. at *3. As such, a solicitor bringing a forfeiture action is acting in his
official, not personal, capacity. /d. The Court ruled that Because a solicitor bringing a forfeiture
action is acting within his capacity as a prosecutorial agent of the State, he enjoys “an absolute
immunity from civil suits.” Id. -

| Eecause the facts in Myers match the facts in the instant case, Plaintiﬁ' is entitled to
prosecutorial immunity as to Defendant Hatten’s counterclaims, and therefore, her counterclaims

should be dismissed. See also Williams v. Condon, 347 S.C. 227, 553 S.E.2d 496 (Ct. App. 2001)
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(affirming a circuit court judge’s decision to grant a solicitor’s Rule 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss a
civil lawsuit based on prosecutorial immunity.). |

iii. Defendant Hatten’s counterclaims should be dismissed pursuant
to the Tort Claims Act.

“It {is] well settled that the South Carolina Tort Claims Act (“TCA") governs all tort

claims against governmental entities and that the [TCA] is the exclusive civil remedy available in
an action against a governmental entity or its employees.” Quail Hill, LLC v. County of
Richland, 387 S.C. 223, 230, 692 S.E.2d 499 (2010).

“[A] prosecutor, in his official capacity, is immune from a Tort Claims Act suit involving
‘judicial’ or ‘quasi-judicial’ aéts." See Condon, 347 S.C. at 249, 553 S.E.2d at 508 (quoting S.C.
Code § 15-78-60(1)). Because the Plafntiff is mandated by state law to bring forfeiture actions,
they are part of his regular official duties. As such, they are judicial or quasi-judicial acts, and
Plaintiff is entitled ’to immunity under the TCAasto Defendaﬁt Hatten’s counterclaims.

Specifically, as to Defendant Hatten's counterclaim for punitive damages, S.C. Code §

* 15-78-120(b) of the TCA states, “No award for damages under this chapter shall.

include punitive or exempiary damages or interest prior to judgment.” Based on this provision, |
Defendant Hatten is niot entitled to punitive damages against Plaintiff.

| iv. Defendant Hatten will not be prejudiced by the dismissal of her counterclaims.

In her counterclaims, Defendant Hatten seeks the retum of her property. Tlus is the same
relief Defendant Hatten would receive should she defeat Plaintiff’s forfeiture action. Therefore,
the dismissal of Defendant Hatten's counterclaims would ot prejudice the relief available to her

at trial.
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CONCLUS
Based on the above, Plaintiff requests the dismissal of Defendant Hatten’s counterclaims.

ames R, e
BATTLE LAW FIRM, LLC
Attorney for the Plaintiff
PO Box 530
' Conway, South Carolina 29528
October_3 , 2016
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M2014-158

FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT DRUG ENFORCEMENT UNIT (DEU)

This 2greerment is entered into on this &30 . day of .S@iﬁd R
20_ff, and reade pursuan: to 5.C. Code §§ 231210 et. Seq. The Agexcies and governing
bodies entering into this Agreemert are:

Conway Police Depzartment Conwzy City Council
Horry County Sheriff's Office Horry County Council
_Fifteenth Circuit Solicitor’s Office Myntle Beach Police Deperiment

. ."Myztle Bzach City Council North Myrtle Baach Dept. of Public Safety
North Myrtle Beach City Council Surfside Beach Dept. of Public Safery
Surfside Beach Town Couxci! Coastal Ca-olina University Polic2
Coastel Carolina Univ. Board of Trustees  Georgetown County Skerifi™s Office
Georgetown County Council Georgetowa City Police Department
Georgetown City Courcil Aynor: Police Department

Aynar Town Ceouncil Hozy County Police Degatment

By their signatues alfixed hereto, these Agencizs erd their respective gow:'nifxg bodizs
agree to the esiablishment cf the Fifieenih Circuit Drug Enforceraen: Unit, sereinafier raferred
a3 “DEU," a=d agree t¢ be borad by the terms of this Agreemens. '

The partes to this Agreement understand and agree that the govering bodies of cach
narticipeting Law Enforcement Agency must sign off oa, end approve this Azzeement before it is
to be corsidered properly executed. By law, this is a duty that cannot be delegated to the Chiefs
or beads of the respective Law Enforcement Agencies. ' |

The parties to this Agreement undersiand and agree that the goveming bodies of each
respective Law Enforcement Agency {e.g. Myrile Beach City Counci as governing body of the

Myrile Beach Police Deparmment) shall be notified by that Law Enforcement Agency of the 4

execution and termination of this Agreement and any amendment or subsequent Agreemsent. All
peries acknowledge and agree that this notice must be in writing, and must be within ssveaty-
two (72) hours of the Agreement’s execution or termination. Further, the parties acknowledge
and agree that this requirement is pot ministerial, and must be strictly complied with. To
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accomplish this requirement, the DEU will suppiy a copy of this Agreement to the Law
Enforcenent Agency, who will in tum, provide such writt=a cotize to its governing body.

The parties to this Agreement all azres that there is an on-going prodlem with drug use
and trefficking in the Fifieenth Circuit, and thet past, preseat, and future drug related crimes ere
best iavasﬁgated via a specialized team. As such, the DEU's mission is to identiy, investigate,
2ad prosecute individuals who participate ia the manufactering, cultivation, distributioa, and’or
trefricking of illegal drugs or conteolled substences within the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit.
SpeciScally, the DEU intends to combine the intelligence and irvestigative powers of the 2bove-
referenced law eaforcement egencies in en effort to enhence and seamline drug investigations
in Horry and Georgstown Counties. ‘

The DEU arose out of tw> circumstances: First, meior drug enterprises ace inherertly
muld-jwisdistiezal. Unailaterel, uncooréinated investigations can be éuplicative, end a waste of
extremely limited resourees. S°.oni, in recent yeass, multi-agency drug enfor: ement uz its kave
been exmerzely effective in investigating and prosecuting large-scale 2mug orgamzauo-zs

In opetanon, th= DEU saz!] maixtein 2 ciose working relationskip with 2'] participating
agencies, end shall provide information to assist in the arrest and convistion of indivisua!s or
organization members cumrently being irvestigated by the DEU. This easures the efforts of the
DEU and local rarcotics tearas do not overlap. .

ORGANIZATION

The DEU shall operate out of locations mutelly agreed upon by the participatiag
Agencies. '

A Goveming Board, consisting of the Fifteenth Ciscuit Solicitor, and the head of eazh
periicipating Law Enforcement Agercy will set policy, approve the bud_.,ez. 2nd provide general
direction for DEU operatxo-‘.s
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Each Law Eaforcement Agency head shail, with the advice and consent of the DEU
Comaander, appoirt agents from his or her agency to be assigned to the DEU. Each Agency
head shali make best effers ty insure that thz individuals appointed and assigned to the DEL are
o the hignest quality aveilable. The assinment of each individual ageat from kis er her
respective Ageacy shall last for a temporery time period of taree (3) years. The DEU
Commarder will review each Agent's caseload and performance on an annual basis while the
Agent is assigned to the DEU. Unsatisfetory performance will submit the Agert to a review of
the Governing Board, in order to de*.er:xiixie whather he or she should be sert bazk to his or ker
kome agency.

With the exception of the DEU Commander, Deputy Commander, or other individuals

specifically identified by the Govemning Board, each DEU Agent will be equal in rank while |

penticipating in the DEU, regadless of the rank taa: eack: kolds in his o her respective Agency.

Ail Agents assignad 10 & unit will adnere to the DEU policies anZ procedures. Failure to

do so is grounds for dismissa! frem the DEU. [n the even: that an Agent fails to fulfill his or her
duties while assigned to the DEY, tae DEU Commender may suspend the Agen:, aad remove
nim or her fom participating in asy DEU activites, until such time es the Goveming Board
mezis and decides whether the Agart should be perranen:ly removed from the DEU. If the
DEU Commander becomes aware that an Agent has viclaied the policies of his or ker home
Ageacy, he shall potify the eporopriats official witkia that Agency or Department. The decision
to remove aty DEU Ageat from service shall be mads by a simple majority vote of the
-Govemln g Board.

AGENTS

DEU Agents shell be vested with the authority and jurisdiction of agencies located within
the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit-whether state, county, or memicipal. This authority and jurisdiction
is the same as any other com:nissioned egeni. Eack Agent wil! report to the DEU Commander
and the Governing Boerd. Direct Agency supervisian will be lef: to tae DEU Commender or
Deputy Commanders. In order to maintzin operation security, perticipating Agencies wi'l avoid
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unnecessary involvement in DEU iavestigations. All DEU investigations, targets, areas of
interest, a=3 activities will be reported soiely through the DEU Commendzr and the Goveming
Board.

The participating Agencies shall assume al! civil liability for the actions of their
respective assigned law enforcement ageats while they are acting within the course and scope of
their duties. This shall be regardiess of the incident locatior, and shal encompass, but not be
limited to negligence, gross negtigerice, or recklessness. ‘

This Agreement will in no menne: effect the compenisation, pension, or retiremen: rights
of any Agent acting under its authority. Such Agents sheli continue to be paid by their home
Agency, o, where they ars parmaneaty employed. Tee bord for any Agent operating u=nder this
Agreement will includs coverage for all of the Agents ectivities in the counties o7 municipalities
covered by the Agreement,tand to the same extent as provided by bonds of regulacly employed

siate, courty, or municipal ageats.

The patties to the Agrecment exprassly agee that reimbursemeat fer services, es

described in this Agreement, will be Emited w0 the seme kind and quantity es provided by the

involved Agencies. Any other agreement % reimbursement musi be made in writing betwesn or
among the Agencies on a case-by-cese basis.

- Agent work schedules shail very according to the priorities, timing, and volume of cases
being investigated during the workweek, and will deermired by the DEU Corimander or Field
 Supervisor. |

Tre ncmmal warkweek will be forty (40) hawrs  Each Agent mey raquested by the DEU
Cemmander 13 work no more than ten (10) hours of overtime, per pay peried, without prior
approval. Afier ten (10) hours, the DEU Commander mus: contes: the head of the Agency tha:
assigned he Agen:, for approval. ' '

AGENT SUPPORT




Each participating Agency egrzes w0 provide its DEU Agehts with the foliowing: 1) an
unmacked police cer, 2) & ballistic vest, 3) siandard issued police equipment such as handeuffs,
flashlight, etc. 4) a service weapon, 5) & 12 gauge shotgun, 6) a mobile communications device
such as a mabile or cellular phore, 7) zny other equipment the Governing Board decms
necessary.

Each pertizipating Agency 1s respahsible for mamtaxmn_z_ its Ageats’ Academy end DEU
mandated taining as required by law. Specia! instruction may be required for DEU Agents, end,
if approved by the Agent’s home Agency, he or she may etiend that special training 2t that

| Agency's expense. ' ‘ A

The DEU Commender wiil, within thirty (30) days of his cr her appointment, create 2
Standerd Operation Procedure Maaual, This Mazual must be unanimously approved by ali
paticipating Agencies. The Manusl wil! direct aii DEU operations, 2nd will become pant and
parce! of this Agrezment.

Ornce funding becomss gvailsble, the DEU will previde each Agen: with a commozn
shieid, raid jacket, shirt, or oche: necessary emive, ¢isplaying “DEU™ aad “Polize.”

ASSET FORFEITURE

While the DEU"s primary mission is to identily, investigate, and prosecute major drug
offenders erd crganizations, parallel emphasis will be placed on the identification, seizure, and
uhimate forfeiture of the gairs of illegal ectivity. When essets ars successfully forfeited as a
resalt of DEU investigezion end prosecution, the folicwing guidelines wiil apply:

1. Asses seized in "Georgewwn County, which ere later awarded 10 law eaforcement,
also known a3 “Program Income,” will be keld iz an interest-bearing ascount for the
duration of the grant period. During the grant period, the DEU shali provide to each

periicipating Agexcy, an accounting of Program Ihcome, no l2ss than on a querterly

basis. '
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2. Assets seized in George:own Couxty (Program Income) may be used to purchase
equipment, or for any other use related to the DEU's mission, so long as the
Goveming Board and grart ccordinetor 2pprove the experditures.

After the grant period expires, zssets seized in Georgetown County (Program Iacome)
tha: remain, shel! be disuibuted to all participating agenciss, subject to the approvel

P ]

of the South Carolira Deperunent of Pudic Safety, 2nd ir accordance with the
following fafrnula:

a. The total of eack agency’s months of service durirg the distribution period,
-divided by all Agenis months of service during the distribution period.
(example: fere distriuwsion period of one year, end a twta! rumber of Agents
months of 182, if Conwey Police Department has one Agent assigned to the
DEU for 12 mortas, and aothe: essigned for 6 months, it would get a
diswribution of 18 months divided by 185 moaths, o: 10% of distributable
| Program Income) ’

4. Assets seized in Horry County tha: ere awerdad to law enforcement shali be
diswributad to a!l participating Ageacies in accordance with the fo:lowing formula:

a. Tte tota! of each agency’s months ef servicz during the distribulian period.
divided by el Agens menths of service during the distribution period.
(example for 2 diswitution perind of oa2 year, 2nd a tota! rumber of Agents

- moatis of 187, if Conway Police Dzpestment has one Agent essigned to the
DEU for 12 months, and arother assigned for 6 months, it would get e
diswisution of 18 moatks civided by 183 mosths, or 10% of distibueble
Program Income) , '

5. Asseis seized as a result of DEU eforts will be awarded in accordance with state law,
and will be shared among all panicipating Agencies, as se: for: above. '

¢ The DEU may use money or assets seized in firtherance of its stated mission, in
accordance with the provisions of this Agreemen.

DISSOLUTION
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Upon the DEU's dissoluion, all equipment purchased using grant funds will be retzined
by the Agency that paid the locel match. All equipment purchasad using DEU income will be

dividad as se: forth above at the time of dissolusion.

If a panicipating Agezcy choosss 10 withdraw from the DEU while the DEU is
cperational, tha: Agercy may retain all the equipmen: thet it puchased. Equipment puschased
with grant funds or the metchirg funds paid by the withdrawing Agency wiil be assigned to DEU
50 long as the DEU continues to operate. No equipment purchased using Program Incorme will
be assigned to any'wi’.l'xdra\\ing Agency, so long as the DEU camii:ues to operate.

WE AGREE:

SherifT Phillip Thompson
Horry County Sheriff s Dzpartmen:

Chief Saundra Ruodes
Horry Coznty Police Departmeni

Chief Jay Fernandez
Nerth Myrtle Beach DPS

Jimmy A. Richardson, Il
Fifteenth Circuit Solicitor

Director David Roper
Coestal Carolina University Police

(Women S.6ef
Chief Warren Gall
Myrtle Beach Police Department

Ctief Reginald Gosnefl

. Conway Polize Depactment -

Chief Rodney Keziah
Surfsidz Beach DPS

Chizf Paul Gardner
Georgetcwn Police Department

Sheriff Lane Cribb

.Georgetown County Sheriif's Dépt.
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Chief David Thompson
Aynor Police Department

HORRY COUNTY COUNCIL

Chairmen
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MYRTLE BEACH CITY COUNCIL

. Rhodes
T
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NORTH MYRTLE BEACH CITY COUNCIL

- Marilyn Hatley
Mayaor
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CONWAY CITY COUNCIL

Alys C. Lawson
Mayor .
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SURFSIDE BEACH TOWN COUNCIL

Douglas F. Samples
Mayo:
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AYNOR TOWN COUNCIL

Ke3 Johnson
Mayor
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GEORGETOWN COUNTY COUNCIL

Johrny Morant, Chairman
District 7
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GEORGETOWN CITY COUNCIL

Jack Scoville
Mayor
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COASTAL CAROLINA UNIVERSITY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

D. Wyatt Hendzrsoa
Chairman, Seat £
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IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ,
: FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

COUNTY OF HORRY' o
o 2016-CP-26-2330

JIMMY &, RICHARDSON; 11, .

‘SOLICITOR, FIFTHEENTH JUDICIAL

CIRCUIT, ON BEHALFOF THE 15™ )

CIRCUIT DRUG ENFORCEMENT UNIT

DEFENDANT STEPHANIE N. HATTEN A/K/A'
STEPHANIE N. MACKIE’S RESPONSE TO'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE
‘COUNTERCLAIM

Vs,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX )
' HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN AND )
45/100 DOLLARS ($85,687.45); 2010 - )
‘CHEVROLET IMPALA VIN # )
2G1WBSEKOAT166142:; 2008 )
MERCEDES VIN# )
WDDDJ72X78A117250; 2009 HONDA )
CBR600RRY VIN # )
JHPC400X9K201006; VARIOUS )
WEAPONS, MISCELLANOUS GOLD )
' MEN’SJEWELRY, ELECTRONICS. )
AND REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

“D 732 DRAGONFLY DRIVE, MYRTLE
BEACH, SC TMS# 1642201065

,E\\ §§§§§“ NEEL R

DEFENDANT’S PROPERTY

MICHAEL A. HATTEN, STEPHANIE
N. HATTEN A/K/A STEPHANIE N.
MACKIE, JOSEPH L. WHITE,
ELEANOR J..CARTER; BYRON-A.
" GIDNEY, KRISTIN J. MILBY, IVAN'
K. CHATMAN AND STEVEN
'MACKIE,

DEFENDANTS




-~ PLAINT IFF’S MOTION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE IT IS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE

1. Accordingtoan Order of the South Supreme Court, the 15® Circuit is part of a Civil Motions Pilot Program
that requires parties to file 2 memorandum of law with any motion (see Op. 2015-09-10-01, S.C. Sup. Ct.
September 10, 2015). The order does not require a memorandum of law where a full explanation of the
motion is contained in the motion and a memorandum would serve no useful purpose. In this case, the
Plaintiff filed a two paragraph motion with no supporting memorandum of law. O‘nly one paragraph of the
two paragraph motion details the law upon which the Plaintiff moves this Court to dismiss the Defendant’s
counterclaims. That paragraph only cont;,ins two sentences. In those two sentences, the Plaintiff cites Rule
12(b)(6), SCRP and the standard for a motion to dismiss set forth therein, but does not set forth with any
particularity its cause for filing this motion. That short paragraph also cites the South Carolina Tort Clﬁms
Act in ifs entiréty, without direction to a particular section of the ‘act from which the Plaintiffs ask this
Coun to dismiss the counterclaim.

) ,.\ . 2. The motion does not comport with Rule 7(b)(1), SCRCP, which provides: “An application to the

~ court for an order shall be by motion which . . . shall state with particularity the grounds thereof

and shall set forth the relief or order sought.” The instant motion' suffers from a lack of such
particularity. However, “when a motion is challenged for a lack of particularity, the court should
ask ‘whether any party is prejﬁdiced by alack of particularity or 'whether the court can comprehend
the basis for the motion and deal with it fairly.’” Camp v. Camp, 386 S.C. 571, 575, 689 S.'E;Zd
634, 636 (2010) (holding that Rule 7(b)(1), SCRCP, advances the policies of reciucing prejudice
to either party and assuring that the court can comprehend the basis of the motion and deal with

it fairly) citing Calderon v. Kansas Dept. of Soc. and Rehab. Servs., 181 F.3d 1180, 1186 (10th

Cir. 1999) (quoting 5 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND

! Defendant notes that Plaintiff’s Motion does contain a Notice of Hearing which brings it in technical
/= compliance with Rule 7(b)(1), SCRCP, but NOT the spirit of that rule nor the Supreme Court’s September
10, 2015 Order.
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PROCBDﬁRE § 1192, at 42» (2d ed. 1990)). In this case, Plaiiitiff’s lack of pMcularity‘i.s prejudicial
because the Civil Motions Pilot Program requires Defendant to file a written response to a bare-
_bones motion which is void of a short and plain statement showing that the Plaintiff is entitled to
relief under Rule 12(b)(6), SCRCP, and/or the South Carolina Tort Claims Act. Defendant notes
that by citing to the South Carolina Tort Claims Act in its entirety, Plaintiff is relying upon a statute
that is compnsed of 22 sections and 7,914 words. Defendant is prejudxced by having to guess
which of these statutory provisions Plaintiff relies upon.
. | Given the procedural defects in Plaiqtiﬁ’s metiqn to dismiss the counterclaim, it is impossible for
‘_rthe Defendant to file a meanihgful memorandum of law in opposition to this motion because the
hotion does not contain endugh detail from ‘which the Defeneant can answer. As sﬁch, the
_ Defendant_ respectfully requests that this Honorable Court deny Pleintiﬁ’s motion to dismiss the
" counterclaim with prejudice. _ | |
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE DEFENDANT’S

 COMPULSORY COUNTERCLAIMS WERE ASSERTED AGAINST THE REAL
———-—-————————T—-—_——-—_—
PARTY IN INTEREST, THE 15~ CIRCUIT SOLICITOR’S DEU

In the event that the Court rejects the above procedural argument, Defendant — in an effort to :

o protect the record and comply with the Supreme Court’s Order regarding the Civil Motions Pnlot'

Program - shows unto this Honorable Court the followmg:

. The Plaintiff alleges in its motion that “there are no allegations in the counterclaims against the
éolicitor or any employees of the Solicitor’s Office.” | ‘ | _

. Paragraph #39 of Defendant’s Cou:ﬁerclaith specifically alleges that the 15" Circuit Drug
Enforcement Unit executed the search warrant which resulted in the Defendant’s property being

wrongfully withheld from her.
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-~ 7. It is beyond dispute that the commander and deputy commanders of the 15" Circuit Drug

* Enforcement Unit are Solicitor’s office employees.

8. As such, if the Solicitor has the legal authority to bring this action on behalf of his own employees

of the DEU, the Solicitor has the legal authority to return the property to its rightful owner and be
‘counterclaimed ag;inst fqr tortious actions arising from the same occurrence. See generally Rule
17, SCRCP; Reporter’s Note to Rule 13, SCRCP (“counterclaims arising out of the same
transaction or occufrénce that is the subject of the action are ‘compulsory' under Rule 13(a) and
are barred by res judicata or estoppel by ‘ judgment if not asserted."); and Hembree v. One
Thoﬁsahd Eight Hundred Fog_tx-Seveﬁ Dollars, 404 S.C. 241, 249, 743 S.E.2d 864, 868 (Ct. App.
2013) (affirming the dismissal of a counterclaim against fhe 1 5™ CircuifSolicitor Qho brought an
action on behalf of the Horry County Police Departmént not SLED against whom the cbuntemiaim
was made); In this case, Defendant aéserts counterclaims against the ‘ same law enforcement
-officers employed by the Solicitor whose shoes the Solicitor fills in bringing tlus action.
9. The failure of the Solicitor’s employees (the DEU) té return the subject propérty to its rightful

owner gives rise to the counterclaims for Claim and Delivery and Conversion.

WHEREFORE the Defendant has made a showing with particularity by and through this response
 that the Plaintiff’s motion to dismiss is procedurally defective and substantively in error. As such, this

Honorable Court should DENY Plaintiff’s motion to dismiss with prejudice.
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Respectfully-Submitted,

iGéorgetcwn, SouthCarolina
September 19,2016

Erin E. Bailey

- South Carolina Bar Number 76046

The Law Office'of Erin E. Bailey LLC
407 Church St. Suite G '
Georgetown, S.C. 29440
843-606-0764 (office)
843:781-8009:(fax)
'ebai’ley@eriribaileylaw;com

Attorney for Defendant Stephanie N. Hatten
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
| " FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF HORRY
2016:CP-26:2330

JIMMY A. RICHARDSON, II,

SOLICITOR, FIFTHEENTH JUDICIAL
~ CIRCUIT, ON BEHALF OF THE 15™

CIRCUIT DRUG ENFORCEMENT.UNIT |

DEFENDANT STEPHANIE N; HATTEN A/K/A
STEPHANIE N‘ MACKIE’S RESPONSE TO

45/ 100 DOLLARS ($85 687 45), 2010
CHEVROLET.IMPALA VIN #
2G1WBSEKOA1166142 ; 2008
MERCEDES VIN #:

WDDDJ72X78A1 17250; 2009 HONDA
. CBR60ORRY VIN #:
JHPC400X9K201006; VARIOUS
WEAPONS; MISCELLANOUS GOLD
MEN’S. JEWELRY, ELECTRONICS
AND.REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT
732 DRAGONFLY DRIVE, MYRTLE
BEACH, SC TMS# 1642201065

'DEFENDANT'S PROPERTY

MICHAEL A: HATTEN, STEPHANIE!
‘N.HATTEN AJK/ STEPHANIEN.
MACKIE, JOSEPH’L 'WHITE,
ELEANOR J. CARTER, BYRON A.
GIDNEY" KRISTINJ MILBY IVAN

'DEFENDANTS

Defendant Stephanie’ N. Hatten a/k/a Stephanie N. Mackie (hereinafter. ‘fDefeﬁdam?t);,v by -and
through her attorey, Erin E: Bailey, files'this response to Plaintiff's Second Motion to Dismiss the

Counterclaim.




PROCEDURAL HISTORY
This action was commenced by Plaintiff on or about Apr:il 11, 2016.
On or about August 17, 2016, Defendant filed an Answer and asserted Counterclaims against the
Plaintiff. | ’
On 61' gbout August 19, 2016, Plaintiff filed a Motion to Dismiss Defendant’s Counterclaims.
On or about September 19,201 6, .Defendant responded to Plaintiff’s Motion asserting that Plaintiff
-failed to comply with the Civil Motions Pilot Program which requires parties to file a memorandum of
law with aﬁy motion (see Op. 2015-09-10-01, S.C. Sup. Ct. Sepémbm 10, 2015). Defgndant algo
~ responded substantively to the bare-bones Motion which had been filed and served. The motioﬁ was then
taken under aﬂvisement by the Court. ‘ ‘
On or about October 4,2016, Defendant filed a Memorandum in Sﬁpport of Plairiﬁﬂ"s Motion.
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT -

To the extent that Plaintiff is seeking to file a second motion to dismiss, “successive Rule 12(b)(6)
are prohibited.” JAMES F. FLANAGAN, SOUTH CAROLINA CIVIL PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2010) 101. Instead of
permltnng a second bite of the apple, Rule 12(h)(2), SCRCP, pemnt a renewal at a trial on the ments, of
a defense of failure to state facts sufﬁcxent to constitute a cause of action pursuant. Inman v. Ken Hxatt

}gysler Plymouth, Inc., 294 S.C. 240, 242, 363 S.Ef2d 691, 692 (1988). In the altemauve, Plamt:ﬁ"s
| inemorandum, to the extent it is not a second motion, seeks to circumvent the requirements of the Civil
- Motions filot Program with an untimely filing. _

More importantly, Plaintiff misapprehends the applicable standard on a Rule 1£Z(b)(6) motion and
relies upon inapplicable citations to authority to create blanket immunity for elected Solicitox;v;. |

~ I3

For the reasons discussed below, Plaintiff’s motion is due to be denied.
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ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY

L Plaintiff>s Motion fails to meet the burden required for dismissal under Rule 12(b)(6).

“A motion to dismiss pursuant to Rulg 12(b)(6) mus{ be based solely on the‘ allegations set forth-
" in the complaint and [the court] must presume all well-pled facts to be true.” Gressette v. South Carolina
Electric & Gas Co., 370 S.C. 377, 378-79, 635 S.E.2d 538 (2006). “[A] judgment on the pleadings is
considered to be a drastic remedy by our courts. Therefore, pleadings in a case should be construed

liberally and the trial court . . . must presume all well pled facts to be true so that substantial justice is done

between the parties.” Overcash v. South Carblina Electric & Gas Co., 364 S.C. 569, 572,614 S.E.2d 619,
620 (2005). ‘

Plaintiff has not conveﬁed this thotidn to one for summary judgment which would be bmmature
because dlscovery has not been completed

As a result, this Court must look to only the pleading itself and the detail and content of the
| pleading must be yiewed according to general pleading rules. State Bd. of Medical Examiners v. Fenwick
H_é.lL_I_ng, 300 S.C. 274,276,387 S.E.2d 458 (1990) (“A ruliﬁg on a 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss (for failure
to state a claim] must be based solely ‘upon allegations set forth 6n the face of a complaint.”). Rule 8(e),
- SCRCP, provides:for simple,‘ céncise and direct averments and states tﬁat “no techmcal forms of pleading

are requlred” In addition, a trial court must review a challenged complaint in the light most favorable to

1«[SJummary judgment must not be granted until the opposing party has had a full and fair opportunity to

_complete discovery.” Baughman v. American Tel. and Tel. Co., 306 S.C. 101, 112, 410 S.E.2d 537,
543 (1991) citing 10A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2741, p. 543 (1983); 6 Moore's-
Federal Practice 9 56.02[6], p. 56-39 (2d ed. 1990). In Baughman, our Supreme Court ruled that summary
judgment is premature when (1) plaintiffs demonstrate a likelihood that further dxscovery will uncover
additional relevant evidence and (2) plaintiffs are not dilatory in seeking discovery. Accord, Doe ex rel.
Doe v. Batson, 345 S.C. 316, 322, 548 S.E.2d 854, 857 (2001) (holding that summary judgment was
premature three years after the date of the commencement of a lawsuit because plaintiff had not taken
depositions and was not dilatory in seeking discovery). In the instant case, the parties are in the process
of exchanging written discovery and no depositions have been taken.

3
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the nonmoving party and must consider the facts alleged in the complaint as true. Woodell v. Marion Sch.

Dist. One, 307 S.C. 297, 298, 414 S.E.2d 794 (Ct. App. 1992).

Paragraph #39 of .Defcndant’s Counterclaim specifically alleges that the 15® Circuit Drug
Enforcement Uﬁit executed the search warrant which resulted in the Defendant’s property being
wrongfully withheld from her. |

Additionally, by submitting supporting documentation with his motion, Defense counsel is asking
this court to look béyond the four corners of the document, which is inaproppriate in a 12(b)(6) motion.

Under the applicable Rule 12(b)(6) standard, this allegation is suﬁ'xciently well pled2 to survive a
Motion to Dismiss as Plaintiff’s efforts to go outside the four comners of the Counterclaim must be
disregarded. As a result, this Honorable Court should deny Plaintiff’s Motion. |

IL Piaintiff is not entitled to blanket “prosecutorial immunity” for actions involving conversion.

Plaintiff asserts that he, as the Solicitor of the Fifteenth Circuit, is entitled to “prosecutorial
immunity” from Plaintiff’s Counierclaims.‘ Plaintiﬁ' misapprehends the law of South Carolina in this
* regard. '

As a threshold matter, Plaintiff relies on two cases for this proposition. The first, Maples v. Myers,

2004-UP-364, is an unpublished opinion from the Court of Appeals. Thus, pursuant to Rule 268(d)(2),

2 Defendant further notes that, logically, if the Solicitor has the legal authority to bring this action on
behalf of his own employees of the DEU, the Solicitor has the legal authority to return the property to its
~ rightful owner and be counterclaimed against for tortious actions arising from the same occurrence. See
generally Rule 17, SCRCP; Reporter’s Note to Rule 13, SCRCP ("counterclaims arising out of the same
transaction or occurrence that is the subject of the action are ‘compulsory' under Rule 13(a) and are barred
by res judicata or estoppel by judgment if not asserted."); and Hembree v. One Thousand Eight Hundred
'Forty-Seven Dollars, 404 S.C. 241, 249, 743 S.E.2d 864, 868 (Ct. App. 2013) (affirming the dismissal of
a counterclaim against the 15" Circuit Solicitor who brought an action on behalf of the Horry County
Police Department not SLED against whom the counterclaim was made). In this case, Defendant asserts
counterclaims against the same law enforcement officers employed by the Solicitor whose shoes the
Solicitor fills in bringing this action. . :
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SCACR, this case is not precedent. Maples also is distinguishable from the instant case because The
Plaintiff in the Maples case was seeking to hold Myers libale in his individual capacity, not in his capacity

as Solicitor. The second, Williams v. Condon, 347 S.C. 227, 553 S.E.2d 496 (Ct. App. 2001) involves a

Solicitor’s assertion of the common law doctrine of “judicial immunity” as codified in the South Carolina
Tort Claims Act in a malicious prosecution case. Defendant acknowledges that our Court of Appeals held
that:

a prosecutor in the erriploy of this state is immune from personal liability under §
1983 or the South Carolina Tort Claims Act for actions relating to the

prosecution of an individual as a criminal defendant - regardless of the
prosecutor's motivation -- provided the actions complained of were committed

while the prosecutor was acting as an "advocate," as defined by Imbler v. Pachtman
and its progeny. Additionally, the law is clear that a prosecutor cannot be sued in
his official capacity under either § 1983 for money damages or the Tort Claims Act
when the acts complained of were "judicial” or "quasi-judicial” in nature.

347 S.C. at 250, 553 S.E.2d at 509 (emphasis added).

This case, however, is factuaily different than the provision of immunity provided t;y the Court of
Appeals ‘in Williams. Defendant’s counferclaims are brought for actions not directly related to the
Solicitor's prosecution of her as a criminal defendant. Moreover, this is not a case where a Solicitor, or
his deputy or assistant, allegedly engaged in malicious prosecution or made an allegedly defamatory
statement about a criminal defendant while in court. Instead, this is a simple case about armed employees‘
_ of the Solicitor seizing the property of a citizen and that citizen seeking recourse through the courts to-
obtain pbssession of her wrongfully seized property. In response, Plaintiff, the elected Solicitor, advances
the extraordinary pbsition that he can never be sued for any actions, including the forcible taking of real

property and chattel, that his armed employees, who are members of the executive branch of government,

engage in against the citizens of this State because he is a “quasi-judicial” officer.
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Simply-stated, that is not the:law of the State of South Carolina or the United; States;of

that is tyranny: See JAMES MADISON, FEDERALIST PAPeR #47 (“The. accumulation”

legislative, executive, and judiciary; in: the same hands, whether of one; a few, or many; and whether.

hereditary, self-appointed, or elective; may justly be pronounced the very definition of tyranny:”).

For the reasons set forth above; Defendant respectfully requests that:this Honorable Court DENY

Plaintiff's Mbﬁon

Respect fullymSubmattved

Georgetown, SouthCarolina
November 3; 2016

South Ca; oima Bar Number 76016 -
The Law Office-of Erin E. Bailey LLC\
407-Church St. Suite G

Georgetown, S.C.'29440
843-606-0764:(office)

843-781-8009 (fax)
ebailey@erinbaileylaw:com

Attorney for Defendant Stephanie N Hatten
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THE Law OFFICE OF

ERIN E. BAILEY

LLe

Horry County Clerk of Court
For filing

1301 2nd Avenue

Conway, SC 29526

~ The Honorable Judge Ben_]amm Culbertson
. P.O.Box 479 ,
401 Cleland St. :
Georgetown, SC 29442
(also delivered via e-mail to law clerk at bculbertsonlc@sccourts org)

RE: 2016 CP—26-2330 Richardson v. Hatten et. al.
LETTER BRIEF
_ January §, 2017 _
Dear Judge Culbertsc:m: : N

. Thank you for a robust discussion of the matters in the 12(b)(6) motion hearing regarding dismissal
of my client’s counterclaim today. When I left thé hearing I realized that while I cited the content
of a relevant case, | misstated the case name that contained said content, and I wanted to clarify
for you before you make a decision and to preserve the record.

My argument relied on Faile v. S.C. Dep’t of Juvenile Justice, 350 S.C. 315, 566 S.E.2d 536
"(2002), of which I misspoke and referred to as the Williams v. Condon decision. The Faile court
held that in determining whether an actor is entitled to judicial immunity, the Court should look to
the nature and function of the act, not the title of the actor. Faile at 324. After analyzing how other
jurisdictions have dealt with judicial immunity questions, the court held:

South Carolina recognizes three exceptions to judicial or quasi-
judicial immunity. Judges and other officials are not entitled to
judicial immunity if: (1) they did not [**541] have jurisdiction to
act; (2) the act did not serve a judicial function; [***7] or (3) the
- suit is for prospective, injunctive relief only. Id. at 385, 498 S.E.2d
at 692. The second exception, which emphasizes the importance of
the act, as opposed to the actor, is relevant here. Under the second
exception, even judges are not insulated by judicial immunity when

Q : 0. Box 2560 Georgetown, 5.C. 29442 ® :843-606-0764
407 Church Street Suite 1-G Georgetown, 5.C. 294401 - @ : ebailey@erinbaileylaw.com
—
[ ———————————————-———S——— CWSwSS=——— S S S ——
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they act in an administrative capacity. Id. (citing Forrester v. White,
484 U.S. 219, 108 S. Cu. 538, 98 L. Ed. 2d 555 (1988)). In
determining whether an act is judicial, the Court looks to the nature
and function of the act. Id.; Mireles v. Waco, 502 U.S. 9, 112 S. Ct.
286, 116 L. Ed. 2d 9 (1991); Stump v. Sparkman, 435 U.S. 349, 98
S. Ct. 1099, 55 L. Ed. 2d 331 (1978). Therefore, we
must [*325] determine whether probation officer Dorsey's
placement of Fredrico had the nature and function of a judicial act,
thereby entitling him, and thus DJJ, to quasi-judicial immunity.

Faile v. S.C. Dep't of Juvenile Justice. 350 S.C. 315, 324-325, 566

. S.E.2d 536, 540-541 (2002).

As [ indicated in my argument today, these issues of whether the act is an administrative act or a
judicial act, along with the issues regarding the governance of the D.E.U. and its relationship with
the Solicitor’s office are issues that are ripe for exploration in discovery. As such, a motion for
summary judgment based on these same arguments would be more proper than granting relief in
a 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss which requires that the court only explore the four corners of the

pleadings.

Respectfully submitted,

Erin E. Bailey

7

The Law Office of Erin E. Bailey LLC
407 Church St. Suite G
Georgetown, S.C. 29440 ,

843-606-0764

ebailey@erinbaileylaw.com ‘
Bar No: 76016 '

Cc: James Battle (via e-mail)



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT. OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF HORRY ) 2016-CP-26~02330

Jimmy A. Richardson, II, Solicitor,
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit on behalf
Of the Fifteenth Circuit Drug
Enforcement Unit,

Plaintiff, Transcript of Record.

vs. January 5, 2017

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) )
Michael A. Hatten, et al., )
)
)

Defendants.

BEFORE:
Honorable Benjamin H.-Culbertson
Horry County Courthouse
Conway, South Carolina

APPEARANCES:

‘James R. Battle, II, Esquire -
Attorney for Plaintiff

Erin E. Bailey, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant,
- Stephanie Hatten

Grace L. Hurley, CVR-CM-M
Circuit Court Reporter
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(There were no exhibits marked during the hearing.)
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Richardson v. Hatten, et al. (1-5-17) . 3

{On the record, January 5,'2017.)

THE COURT: 2016-CP-26-2330, Richardson and othérs versus

~ Hatten and others. 1I’ve got that this is a motion to dismiss.

Please give the court repqrter your name and who you
represent.

MR. BATTLE: James Battle on behalf of Solicitor Jimmy
Richardson.

TﬁE COURT: All right. -

MS. BAILEY: Erin Bailey on behalf of Stephanie Hatten.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Richardson [sié], this is M
your motion? '

MR. BATTLE: Yes, sir, Your Honor. I’m James Battle.
I'm representing Solicitor Richardson. |

THE COURT: I mean, Mr. Battle. I apologize.

MR. BATTLE: = That’s okay.

THE COURT: All right. Let me hear from you.

MR..BATTLE: Okay. So this underlying case is a
forfeiture action. Ms. Bailey’s client, Stephanie Mackie was
arrested for drug charges and then had property seized.
Solicitor Jimmy Richardson brought a forfeiture action
pursuant to the Forfeiture Statute. In her answer Ms. Mackie
has three counterclaims. One is for conversion, claim and
delivery and'then punitive damages are.alleged as a
counterclaim as well. Our motion to dismiss is based on that

Mr. Richardson or Solicitor Richardson was not the seizing
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- \
agency. He didn’t seize the property, that the Drug

Enforcement Unit would be the proper party to sue if she had
some allegation as to how that seizure was conducted, also
that Solicitor Richardson has prosecutorial immunity when he’s
carrying out his official duties and that same immunity could
be carried over from common law into the Tort Claims Act. So
that’s the basis for our motion.

THE COURT: But I mean is her counterclaims against him

MR. BATTLE: ‘Yes, sir, Your Honor.

THE COURT: -- bersonally or, I mean, he’s appearing on
behalf.of,the Fifteenth Circuit Drug Enforcement Unit.

MR. BATTLE: That's right.

THE COURT: So she’s not -- in his representative
capacity? I mean, I hadn’t even éeen -

MR. BATTLE: No6. He’s not -- he is, he is the party

.bringing the case. The way the -- okay. So the way the

statute reads is this is 44-53-530.

THE COURT: Well, let me -- excuse me for interrupting.

MR. BATTLE: Sure.

THE COURT: What are §ou saying she should have done in
this case?

MR. BATTLE: She should, she should bring a separate
lawsuit against the Drug Enforcement Unit if she has an action

against the way this property was seized.
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THE COURT: But then wouldn’t -- couldn’t you -- that
result in conflicting judgments if in this case it’s ordered
the funds forfeited and then in that case it -- they could
rule that it was a wrongful conversion and you would have
conflicting judgments? | |

MR. BATTLE: Sure. And they do that -- they have -- when‘
you bring an action against a law enforcement agency, you.have

a civil action against that law enforcement agency, oftentimes’

the criminal action is, is -- has to be carried out and then

your civil action can go forward.
THE COURT: But I mean, this is a civil action.
MR. BATTLE: Well, this is a civil action but it’s a --

it’s, it’s an official duty of the solicitor to bring

forfeiture actions. It specifically says in the statute,byou

~know, only the solicitor can bring a forfeiture action. So

his -- he -- in carrying out his official duties he has -
absolute prosecutorial immunity and is not susceptible to
punitive damages or any damages that Ms. Mackie suffered in
the seizure;

THE COURT: All right. Ms. Bailey."

MS. BAILEY: Thank you, Your Honor. There’s two major
issues here to address. First is this issue of the seizing
agency. As Your Honor’s aware, the name of the DEU is the
Fiftéenth Circuit Solicitor’s Drug Enforcement Unit. Jimmy
Richardson is responsible for hiring and supervising the
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commander of the DEU, the deputy commanders of the DEU. They
respond directly to him. They are solicitor’s office
employees, and so this idea that it is a sgparate,agency that
should be sued separately would, as Your Hénor pointed out,
would create duplicitous litigation that could haﬁe

conflicting results, and in addition, the extent to which Mr.

- Richardson supervises and handles DEU business is a matter

that can be handled in discovery thaﬁ may be.mére appropriate
for summary judgment motion. We’are here only on a,mqtion to
dismiss.' The only thing that is proper for Your Hoﬁor*s_
consideration is the four corners df the document and the four
corners of the document is silent as to this issue. We would
like the opportunity to explore the relationship'between the
DEU and the solicitor’s office in the discovery process before
Your Honor rules on that particular aspect of,lof this
litigation.

| THE COURT: But I mean what is it you’ re asking in your
counterclaims, for the $85,000 and the weapéns or, I mean,
what is it your counterclaim is it you’re seeking aside from
thé punitive damages?

MS. BAILEY: We’'re just -- we’re ééking, number one, for
the property back, and number two, for any damages arising out
of not having the property for as-long as it takes to get the
property back.

THE COURT: I see.
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MS. BAILEY: You know, my client is without a car. She
is without some cash that she could certainly use, and in the
meantime, she’s suffering economic damages asvé'result.

The second issue has to do with prosecptorial immunity,
and Mr. Battle misstates the law.. He says that there is
absolute prosgcutorial immunity and that is juét not correct.
There is immuﬁity;in ﬁhe prosecution of a criminal case for -
the elected solicitor and his employees. Theré‘is not

immunity, in fact there’s a case that Mr. Battle relies on, I

believe it’s Condon v. Williams, that goes in -detail into --

yeah, it’s Williams v. Condon, goes into detail about what a
prosecutor. can be liable for and what he cannot be liable-for.

So a proseéutor certainly in the cou:se of actually

:prosecuting a criminal action -has some measure of protection.

However, it -- thatmcése notes that there have been exceptiéns
carved out to prosecutorial immunity. One is advice to law
enforcement for insfénce, any advice that.ﬁhe solicitor gives
to law enforcement pre—prosecution hé could be'liabie-fof.

The other one is for press conferences, any statements made in

press conferences. Now, this specific issue of a forfeiture

action it’s not been spoken to as to where it falls, right, as
to whether it is'in the course of prosecution of a crimeﬁor
whether it is an administrative action: :The Wiliiams court is
very specific that you don’t look at the actor, right, you

don’t look at the fact thét he’s a solicitor and say, “He’s
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immuné.” You look at the acts that’s being performed, and if‘
the act is administrative ih nature then there may be some
liability that arises out of thqse acts, énd given that, you
know,_there’s a\differenqe-between saying it’s his job to go
do,forfeitures. No, not.necessarily, ‘The'statute says hg caﬁ
bring forfeitures, and there are many solicitofs/in this state
who don’t briné forfeiture actions.. Mr. Richardson decides to
bfiﬁg forfeiture actions to fund his drug enforcement unit,

and given those facts, and Your Honor, we’re not going into

.the facts of the case today, but let me tell you briefly that

there were no drugs found in Ms. Hatten’s home. There were no
drugs found in Ms. Hatten’s car. There were no drugs found on

Ms. Hatten’s person. There was $1,000 found in her house, one

gun, yet they file a lis pendens on her house, they take her

money, they take her carsf} The idea that we cannot

counterclaim for damages as a result of the seizure of that.

 property means that there would be unchecked authority.

' THE COURT: All right. And I'm assuming that this issue
has not been addressed on appeal as to whether or not --

' MR. BATTLE: It'has;-Your Honor. I have an opinion

vunpublished, but it’s an opinion from the Court of Appeals

that says prosecutors do have immunity in forfeiture actions,
and I have a copy of that case I can hand up to the Court, as

well as the Williams v. Condon case which Ms. Bailey

referenced.
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MS. BAILEY: And, Your Honor, as to that unpublished
opinion I have several points to make on that.

THE COURT: Yeah. I mean, it’s -- I’ve always understood
unpublished opinions cannot be relied on as authoritative, but
if that’s the only thing we'vé got, tell me why I shouldn’t |
consider it.

MS. BAILEY: Yeah. I have several, several issues with
that. Number one, Mr. Maples wasrpro se in that litigation,
and as a result, the issues were not fully briefea and fully
laid out which I think is why it ended up as an unpublished
opinion because it wasn’t a fully appropriately litigated case
for such an important issue. Second of all, it was a strange
set of facts. It took five years for Solicitor Myers to file

the action that gonfirmed the seizure, énd so the issue there

" really had to do with a civil -- the pro se litigant filed a

complaint for a civil conspiracy based on the technical

failures of, of Solicitor Myers’ forfeiture action. Also

drugs were actually found on the Defendant in thaf case, and
it was a separate agency, right. So in that case you'rs
talking about s«separate law enforcement agency, not an agency
that the solicitor himself created, and finally in Maples v.
Myers that was a summary judgment motion. It was a not a
motion to dismiss. They had the opportunity to do discovery
and determine the relationship between the, you know, the

agency and the solicitor and determined more about the facts

068



10

11

12

13

14

- 15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

Richardson v. Hatten, et al. (1-5-17) , 10

bf the case before the judge decided legally where it fell,
whereas this is just a 12(B) (6) motion. So, you know, Your
Honor can only considei the facts in the pleadings'themselves,
and we woﬁld just like the opportunity to do additional
discovery. We think these arguments should be fleshed out
after discovery at the summary judgmént phase.

THE“COURT: Okay. Anything in reply?

MR. BATTLE: Just that, Your Honor, I’ve been in front of
you on a similar:motion and had it granted and, and it’s a --

THE COURT: What case was that?

. MR. BATTLE: It was a case in Georgetown. I don't know
the name, but it -- it’s a counterclaim againét the sélicitor
on a forfeiture and it-was, you know, I made a motion to
dismiss and that was granted.

TﬁE COURT: Was there anybody there arguing in opposition
to it? | | |

" MR. BATTLE: Yes, sir, Your Honor, there was an attorney.

THE COURT: I don't remember it. What was the
counterclaim for?

MR. BATTLE: I don't remember, Your Honor. It was a -- I
mean, I can get that information to you.

THE COURT: No. We’re here ready to go forward. All
right.

MR. BATTLE: And I submitted a memo in response to Ms.

Bailey’s argument that the drug enforcement unit is the same
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as the solicitor’s office with that agreement that shows how
actually.the drug enforcement unit is constructed.

THE COURT: So you'’re sayihg that she can sue the drugf
enforcement? ‘

MR. BATTLE: Absolutely, abso;utely,' There’s nothing
preventing her from doing that, énd there’s extensive case
law.

THE COURT: Well, let me ask you, I mean --

MR. BATTLE: Right. |

THE COURT: -- so, so how does tﬁe decision come about
for these forfeitures? Is it somebody from the drug

enforcement unit contacts Mr. Richardson and says, “We want

'you to bring this forfeiture action?”

MR. BATTLE: So it’s very specifically laid out in the
statute. They -- the drug enfoicement unit does the arrést.
They seize the property. They create a seizure packet which'
has an affidavit for their basis for seizing the property.
It’s submitted to the solicitor’s office, and then the |
solicitor or his designeé, in this case me, brings the
forfeiture action as a civil actionvon behalf of tﬁe law
enforcement agency. The statute says a forfeiture must be
accomplished either by the attorney general or the solicitor.

THE COURT: Okay. So only the solicitor‘and:attorney
general can bring.forfeitures --

MR. BATTLE: Right.
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THE COURT: -- actions.

MR.. BATTLE: The drug enforcement unit cannot bring a
forfeiture action.

MS. BAILEY: And Your Honor --

THE COURT: So they just seize it --

MS. BAILEY: The distinction is this, if it was the Horry
County PD that made the seizure then, yes, this case law says
we couldn’t counterclaim against Solicitor Richardson for the
Horry County PD seizure, but in this case it’s a DEU éase,
it’s its own agency and he makes the decisions. He drew up
the packet or staff in his office drew up the packet that the
DEU fills out, and then it -- then the DEU fills out the
packet, they submit it to Solicitor‘Richardson. If it’s
insufficient in some way his‘bffice decides not to mové

forward on it, and yet those things have happened. He has

, made those decisions aloﬁg the way. Therefore, a counterclaim

is not only -- it -- there’s -- the rules of civil procedure
say that’s it actually comﬁulsory that if I have the
cdunterclaim_I go ahead and bring it now in the course of the
séme litigation; not that I file a separate lawsuit_with
similar facts and everythiﬁg.

THE COURT: Well, I mean, I éuess‘my guestion is lef’s
say that the seizing agency was someone other than the DEU.
They seize the funds, the car, they take all of that, they

notify the solicitor’s office, and the solicitor’s office
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says, “No. I’'m not going to pursue it,” then what happens to
the seized property? 1It’s returned automatically then?

MS. BAILEY: Yes, Your Honor. |

THE COURT: Okay. All right. So does the solicitor have
the option of telling Horry Police Department, “I’m not going.
to bring a forfeiture action on your behalf”?

MS. BATLEY: Yes.

THE COURT: Ckay. So the ultimate decision as to whether
of not to bring a foffeiture action resﬁs with the soiicitor;
is that correct?

' MR. BATTLE: Yes, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right; So how is the DEU liable for.

bringing the forfeiture action or for -- how is -- the DEU

just seizes it --

MR. BATTLE: Uh-huh.

THE COURT:  -- and basically télls the solicitor, “This
is what happened, this is what we’ve seized.”

MR. BATTLE: Right. |

THE CQURT: And the solicitor says, “Well, we’re going to
seek forfeiture of that then.”

MR. BATTLE: That’s right.

THE COURT: All right. So how is the DEU liable when
they’ re not even making the decision?.

MR. BATTLE: They’re making the -- they’re making the

decision to conduct the seizure.. ‘So the car gets taken, it’s
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put on Horry County’s lot, DEU uses Horry County’s lét. So
when that packet gets to the solicitor’s officevall that
property has been seized. 1It’s the same -- I'll make the
analogy, the law enforcement agency makes the arrest. The
decision on whether or not to prosecute is the solicitor’s.
That discretion, be it making an arrest or making a
forfeiture, thé basis for him having.immunity is that decision
is not to be influenced by his exposure to civilvliability.

So the reason we have prosecutorial immunity is because we

Vdon’t want the prosecutor thinking, “Well, I don’t want to go

forward with this arrest,” or “I don’t want to go forward with
fhis forfeiture because I might get sued.” The law
enforcemeng‘agency has a different immunity, qualified
immuniﬁy, but the prosecutor has absolute immunity, ahd, and

that would be the, the, the -- I guess the structure of how it

.works, and if she has a complaint with how that property was

seized, her remedy, if she seeks outside remedy beyond just
having that property returned, it’s to sue the law enforcement
agency, but the prosecutor is out of bounds and that -- and
tﬁat’s well-established éase law. | -
ThE COURT: All right. Anything further?

MS. BAILEY: Your Honor, I mean, that’s just not well

establisheq case law, but if you read Williams v. Condon
you’ll see that, that there have been times where there’s not

absolute prosecutorial immunity, that if it’s an
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administrative action that there is liability for a prosecutor
potentially.

THE COURT: Well, I mean, I guess my question is is your
counterclaim based upon the fact that the solicifor brought
this forfeiture action or is your counterclaim based upon the
fact that the DEU took your client’s car, money and that
stuff?

MS. BAILEY: Both. Both.

THE COURT: Both. Okay.

MS. BAILEY: And finally, Your Honor, thé last argument
that‘I want to make and just point out is that these'issués of
governance with the DEU, the issue§ of how the solicitor’s

office interacts with the DEU are all ones that we would like

'to explore in some discovery, and so that’s why we feel like

this argument, while it is an interesting and fruitful one

because there’s no clear case law-on it, is one that’s more

appropriate for summary judgment after all the facts have been

fleshed out and we’ve had an opportunity to depose some folks

" and get some documents.

THE COURT: Okay. Ali right. I'1ll take it under
advisement and I’11l let you know.

MS.‘BAILEY: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR. BATTLE: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you.

(Adjourned.)
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